

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN
PARTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, et al.,

Respondents,

and

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0048-SA

**ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DNC, DSCC, AND DCCC'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION**

Roy Herrera (032901)
Daniel A. Arellano (032304)
Jillian L. Andrews (034611)
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP
1001 North Central Avenue
Suite 404
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 567-4820
roy@ha-firm.com
daniel@ha-firm.com
jillian@ha-firm.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents
Arizona Democratic Party, DNC, DSCC, and DCCC*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

M. Patrick Moore Jr.*
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP
75 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 557-9715
pmoore@hembar.com

Elisabeth C. Frost*
Richard A. Medina*
William K. Hancock*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4513
efrost@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
whancock@elias.law

** Pro hac vice application to be
filed*

*Attorneys for Proposed-Intervenor
Respondent DNC*

** Pro hac vice application to be
filed*

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-
Respondents Arizona Democratic
Party, DSCC, and DCCC*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYFOCUS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioners Lack Standing.	4
A. Generalized claims of injury broadly shared by the citizenry are ordinarily insufficient for standing.	5
B. This is not a mandamus action to which relaxed standing requirements apply.	6
1. In considering whether a claim sounds in mandamus, the Court looks to function, not form.	7
2. Mandamus cannot be used to obtain what is in reality an injunction.	8
3. Mandamus cannot be used to dictate how a state official exercises her discretion.	10
C. Petitioners do not allege any injury, let alone one that is redressable by the relief they seek.	11
II. Petitioners’ Claims Fail on the Merits.	14
A. Petitioners’ statutory claims fail on the merits.	15
B. Petitioners’ constitutional claims fail on the merits.	16
1. Petitioners’ radical interpretation violates the Arizona and U.S. Constitutions’ protections of the right to vote.....	18
2. The Arizona Constitution does not prohibit early voting.	23
i. Protections for ballot secrecy do not prohibit no-excuse early voting.	26

ii. Article VII does not otherwise limit the time or place for voting.29

iii. Article IV does not otherwise limit the time or place for voting.35

3. Petitioners’ invocation of one Pennsylvania case is not applicable.37

CONCLUSION41

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Green</i> , 28 Ariz. 53 (1925)	18
<i>Ahrens v. Kerby</i> , 44 Ariz. 337 (1934)	29
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 211 Ariz. 337 (App. 2005)	18
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587 (2009)	15, 17
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020)	4, 5, 9
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., & Pub. Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020)	5, 12
<i>Armer v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Ariz. 478 (1975)	5
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1 (1985)	12
<i>Barry v. Phoenix Union High Sch.</i> , 67 Ariz. 384 (1948)	5
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	13, 28
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	3
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009)	18
<i>Citizens’ Comm. for Recall of Jack Williams v. Marston</i> , 109 Ariz. 188 (1973)	30
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020)	13

<i>Earhart v. Frohmiller</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	13
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 138 (2005).....	5
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006).....	3
<i>Graham v. Moore</i> , 56 Ariz. 106 (1940).....	3
<i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337 (1948)	18, 19
<i>Huggins v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Ariz. 348 (1990).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Maehling</i> , 123 Ariz. 15 (1979)	19
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, Civil Case No. 20-13134, 2021 WL 3771875 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2021).....	13
<i>League of Ariz. Cities & Towns v. Martin</i> , 219 Ariz. 556 (2009)	3
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 2022 WL 2576600 (Pa. Cmwlth., Jan. 28, 2022).....	38, 39, 40
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 14 MAP 2022 (Pa. March 1, 2022)	38
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	27
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Pacuilla v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 186 Ariz. 367 (1996)	19
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sensing v. Harris</i> , 217 Ariz. 261 (App. 2007)	8
<i>Sherman v. City of Tempe</i> , 202 Ariz. 339 (2002).....	33, 34

<i>State Bd. of Dispensing Opticians v. Carp</i> , 85 Ariz. 35 (1958).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997).....	3
<i>US W. Commc'ns., Inc. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 201 Ariz. 242 (2001)	21
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021)	13, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	30
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007)	8

Statutes

1979 Ariz. Laws, Ch. 209 § 3.....	20
52 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....	21
A.R.S. § 12-1801.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-1831.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-2021.....	3, 5, 10
A.R.S. § 16-1003.....	26
A.R.S. § 16-1006.....	26
A.R.S. § 16-1007.....	26
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	10, 11, 14, 15

A.R.S. § 16-541.....	22
A.R.S. § 16-541 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 22, 37
A.R.S. § 16-543.....	28
A.R.S. § 16-545.....	23
A.R.S. § 16-547.....	33
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	16

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	37
<i>Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> (John S. Goff ed., 1990).....	29
Voter Registration Statistics – Jan. 2020, Ariz. Sec. of State.....	1
<i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures. (Feb. 17, 2022).....	22

Rules

Ariz. R. P. Special Actions 4.....	36
Ariz. R. P. Special Actions 7.....	4
Pa. R.A.P. 1736.....	38

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21.....	18
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 33.....	25, 35

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1	25, 32, 35
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	2
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2	29, 30, 32, 40
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 4	31, 32, 33
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 5	32, 33
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 11	33
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14.....	39
